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1	Overall description
RAN1 would like to thank RAN2 for the LS where RAN2 asked the following three questions related to feMIMO RRC parameters:
	Question 1: 
According to above RAN2 understandings, RAN2 would like to ask RAN1 to explain what the association of BWP and cell ID for srs-TCIState is.

Question 2: 
RAN2 would like to ask RAN1
a) Is there a need to add the parameter codebookMode which selects mode1 or mode2 in the IE CodebookConfig-r17?
b) If a) is needed, which types of codebook the parameter is needed, for example:
a. typeI-SinglePanel-Group1-r17
b. typeI-SinglePanel-Group2-r17
c. typeII-PortSelection-r17
c) Additionally, if a) is needed, for each type of codebook that needs a parameter codebookMode, please confirm if a separate parameter is needed or if they share the same configuration of codebookMode. 


For configuring pathloss reference signal for unified TCI state
RAN2 would like to inform RAN1 of how pathloss reference RS is configured for unified TCI state operation. In each BWP-UplinkDedicated UE may be configured with up to 64 pathloss reference RS by field pathlossReferenceRSToAddModList. Each joint or UL TCI state may be linked to one pathloss reference RS from this list. There is further MAC CE and DCI operation to indicate UE which pathloss reference RSs to follow. 
Question 3: 
RAN2 assumes RAN1 informs RAN2 in case the above described pathloss reference signal configuration for unified TCI state is not what RAN1 has intended.



RAN1 has discussed the question in the LS and concluded as follows: 
Answer for Question 1: 
· The SRS-TCIState, including UL TCI-state or joint TCI state IE, is used to provide TCI state for SRS and have no impact on the location of associated SRS resource including both BWP and serving cell aspects. Hence, there is no need to add separate fields for them. To make spec clearer, it is feasible to clarify in the field description of srs-TCIState-r17 that the present UL-TCI-State is associated with the BWP and serving cell where the SRS-Config is configured. 
Answer for Question 2: 
·  There is no need to add the parameter codebookMode which selects mode1 or mode2 in the IE CodebookConfig-r17.
Answer for Question 3: 
· Up to 64 pathloss reference signals can be configured in the pathlossReferenceRSToAddModList by RRC signalling. However, as informed in Answer 2 of R1-2210719, the total number of different path-loss RSs of all active UL (or joint) TCI states by MAC-CE and DCI is not expected to be larger than 4. 
2	Actions
To RAN2:
ACTION: 	RAN1 respectfully requests RAN2 to take the above into account in their future work.
3	Dates of next TSG-RAN WG1 meetings
TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting #112           February 27th – March 3rd, 2023			Athens, GR
TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting #112bis      April 17th – 26th, 2023		             	e-Meeting

